# THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

#### Regulations 1979, No. 1 \*

#### Regulations under the Lottery and Gaming Act

I, JOHN ARMSTRONG ENGLAND, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following regulations under the Lottery and Gaming Act.

Dated this

19 JAN 1979 day of 1979. Administrato

By His Honour's Command **O**(**C** 

M.B.PERRON Treasurer

# AMENDMENTS OF THE LOTTERY AND GAMING REGULATIONS

1. Regulation 2A of the Lottery and Gaming Regulations is amended by omitting the definition of "the Board" and substituting the following definition:

"'the Commission' means the Racing and Gaming Commission constituted under Part IA of the Act;".

2. Regulations 10 and 10A of the Lottery and Gaming Regulations are amended by omitting "the Board" (wherever occurring) and substituting "the Commission".

Definitions

Application for bookmaker's permit and licence

\*Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 2 February , 1979.

PRICE : 50 cents.

Settlement of betting disputes and claims 3. Regulation 16 of the Lottery and Gaming Regulations is amended -

(a) by omitting sub-regulation (2); and

(b) by omitting from sub-regulation (3) "the Board" (wherever occurring) and substituting "the Commission".

4. Regulation 22 of the Lottery and Gaming Regulations is amended -

- (a) by omitting from sub-regulation (3) "regulation 21" and substituting "sub-regulation (2)"; and
- (b) by omitting from sub-regulation (5) "sub-section (5) of section 71" and substituting "section 71C(5)".

5. Regulations 25 and 26 of the Lottery and Gaming Regulations are repealed.

6.(1) The Schedule to the Lottery and Gaming Regulations is amended by omitting from Forms 1 and 1A "section 93" and substituting "section 94TA".

(2) The Schedule to the Lottery and Gaming Regulations is amended by omitting Form 1B and substituting the following form:

"Form 1B

Reg. 9A

## THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

#### Lottery and Gaming Act

#### BOOKMAKER'S LICENCE

The Racing and Gaming Commission, established under Part IA of the Lottery and Gaming Act, hereby grants to of a licence to conduct the business of a licensed bookmaker in premises situated at in the district for the period of 12 months next ensuing.

2

Repeal

Appeals

The Schedule

## Lottery and Gaming

This licence is issued subject to the conditions prescribed by the Lottery and Gaming Act and the regulations made thereunder and such other conditions as are stated hereunder.

Dated and issued this

# day of , 19

Administrative Officer

Conditions -

(3) The Schedule to the Lottery and Gaming Regulations is amended by omitting from Form 2A -

(a) "Reg. 10" and substituting "Reg. 10A";

3

- (b) "the Betting Control Board established under Part VII" and substituting "the Racing and Gaming Commission established under Part 1A"; and
- (c) "the Board" (wherever occurring) and substituting "the Commission".